Fnac Darty unaudited consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 81

This is a free translation into English of the Fnac Darty unaudited 2020 financial statements issued in the French language and provided solely for the

convenience of English speaking readers. In case of discrepancy, the French version prevails.

26.2 Expenses recognized

The total expense of €9.9 million in 2020 (versus €3.5 million in 2019) recognized for defined benefit plans breaks down as
follows:

The increase in the 2020 expense (€9.9 million) compared with the 2019 expense (€3.5 million) is mainly due to the decrease
in income related to plan reductions.

26.3 Actuarial assumptions

The main actuarial assumptions used to calculate Fnac Darty’s obligations are as follows:

Pursuant to amended IAS 19, a single rate is applied to the difference between plan liabilities and plan assets. This rate is
the discount rate of the actuarial liability. It is determined on the basis of underlying AA-rated corporate bonds and a term
consistent with that of plans for which an actuarial assumption has been made.

The sensitivity analysis given the assumed discount rates, plus or minus 50 basis points, is provided in the following table:

(€ million)

Cost of services provided 12.1 9.8

Other costs 0.1 0.1

Net financial cost 1.4 2.1

Cost of past services taken to income 0.0 0.0

Decreases and payments (3.7) (8.5)

Total expense 9.9 3.5

Of which recognized as operating expenses 8.5 1.4

   net financial expense 1.4 2.1

   discontinued operations 0.0 0.0

2020 2019

2020 2019

Discount rate
1.4% (United Kingdom), 0%

(Switzerland), 0.55% (France)

2.1% (United Kingdom), 0.25%

(Switzerland), 0.80% (France)

Expected rate of increase in

salaries 1,50% 1,50%

(€ million)
Retirement

benefits

Long-service

awards –

France

Supplementary

pension plans (LPP) –

Switzerland

Supplementa

ry pension

plans –

France

Pension

funds –

United

Kingdom

Other Total

Discount rate -50 basis points 204.6 7.4 15.6 1.2 752.0 0.0 980.7

Discounted value of the 2020 commitment 192.4 7.2 14.2 1.2 679.0 0.2 894.2

Discount rate +50 basis points 181.4 6.9 13.0 1.2 613.3 0.0 815.7

Fnac Darty unaudited consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 82

This is a free translation into English of the Fnac Darty unaudited 2020 financial statements issued in the French language and provided solely for the

convenience of English speaking readers. In case of discrepancy, the French version prevails.

Note 27 Provisions

In 2020, the reduction in provisions for contingencies and expenses was primarily linked to the settlement of restructuring
provisions as part of the Group’s reorganization following the acquisition of Darty, the after-sales service restructuring and
optimization plan, and the Massy warehouse voluntary departure plan. The additions correspond to various litigation and